MATZIGKEIT 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE mAypR TO ENTE INTO AMENDMENT NO 
1. WITH VISION RIDGE PARTNERS, L-LC FOR FC-8271, ALTERNATIVE FUEL 
VEHICLE LEASE PILOT PROGRAM TO ADD FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($850,000.00); ALL 
CONTRACTED WORK WILL BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM 7701 (TRUST 
FUND), 040301 (EXE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER), 5422003 (VEHICLES ($5,000+)), 
132000(1 (CHIEF EXECUTIVE FUNCTION ACTIVITY), AND 600388 
(SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT 69999 FUNDING SOURCE FOR NON-CAPITAL TRUST

[...]

WHERAS, the Chief Resilience Officer and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend 
Amendment No. 1 with Vision Ridge Partners, LLC for FC-8271, Alternative Fuel Vehicle Lease 
Pilot Program to add funding for the purchase of the alternative fuel vehicles in an amount not to 
exceed Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($850,000.00). 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES, 
that the Mayor, or her authorized designee, is authorized to enter into Amendment No. I with 
Vision Ridge Partners, LLC for FC-8271, Alternative Fuel Vehicle Lease Pilot Program to add

[...]

APPROXIMATELY 1,440 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE SPACE LOCATED AT 455 
NORTH AVENUE, UNIT C, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
POLICE ZONE 6 MINI-PRECINCT FOR A TERM OF TWO YEARS COMMENCING 
AT LEASE EXECUTION; AUTHORIZING A LEASE RATE NOT TO EXCEED TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS ($2,560.00) PER MONTH ($30,720.00 
PER YEAR) PLUS UTILITIES, MAINTENANCE, AND SYSTEMS SERVICING AND 
REPAIR IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT UP TO $5,000.00; AUTHORIZING 
EXPENDITURES TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM 1001 (GENERAL FUND), 
240423 (APD POLICE PRECINCT), 5223103 (OPERATING LEASE/RENTAL—

[...]

Department of Police increases its community policing presence thereby reducing crime and promoting 
quality of life in partnership with residents of the City; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease to the City and the City desires to lease from Lessor the 
Premises in consideration of monthly rent in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars and 
No/100 ($2,560.00 for a period of two (2) years; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Real Estate Portfolio for the City has recommended that the City enter 
into an appropriate lease agreement with Lessor for the lease of the Premises; and 

WHEREAS, Ordinance 	  adopted by the Atlanta City Council on

[...]

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO AMEND 
THE FY2019 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
NON-DEPARTMENTAL RESERVES AND EXECUTIVE OFFICE BUDGET AND 
ADDING FUNDS TO THE POST 1 AT-LARGE COUNCIL DISTRICT BUDGET IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($293,675.00) FOR THE 
COMPLETION OF THE ATLANTA STUDENT MOVEMENT LINEAR HISTORICAL 
TRAIL PROJECT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, the Atlanta City Council adopted 15-0-1317 which established the Atlanta Student 
Movement Linear Historical Trail (the "Trail") and authorized the erection of historic markers;